HDH International Archery Association

Margit utca 28. Budapest, HUNGARY H-1163



Organizors Agreement

Between:

HDH-International Archery Association H-1163. Budapest, HUNGARY Margit v. 28

and

SLOVENSKÁ LUKOSTRELECKÁ ASOCIÁCIA 3D Trnovec nad Váhom 1040. 92571 Trnovec nad Váhom, SLOVAKIA

A) The Association controls and organizes competitions and tournaments in Historical, 3D and Hunting archery.

HDH-IAA owns the commercial rights to these competitions and tournaments.

- B) The Organizor, **SLA3D** wants to organize the **3rd 3D ARChallenge 2024** and the Association appoints **Mgr. Jana Harabinová** as President of SLA3D and **Tibor Lévay** as head of organizing committee.
- C) Time of the event : 21. 09. 2024. Place of event: Rimavska Sobota, SLOVAKIA
- D) HDH-IAA rules will be applied.

It is hereby agreed as follows:

Appointment

The Association grants the Organiser the rights to on place organize the event by:

- providing the location suitable for **3rd 3D ARChallenge 2024** competition (2x20 pieces targets placed in terrain, not flat in case of 3D)
- providing toilets, buffet etc.
- providing a practice field of min 12 targets, distances 5,10,15,20,25,30,35,40,45 meters.
- organizing the advertisement of the tournament in the region and the surrounding countries to potential participants, viewers, media, potential sponsors





HDH International Archery Association

Margit utca 28. Budapest, HUNGARY H-1163



- arranging that at least 50 archers from own country participates on the event.
- coordinating and arrange accommodation near to the event. (better than the list price)
- providing free entry for competitors and for their followers to the competition area.
- getting all the necessary licenses, permissions needed to host the event. (For example: Police, landowners, city or any other body who's permission is needed to run the event.)
- providing accommodation and economy class flight tickets for people running the event. (Pro team where **needed**, **judges** is included)
- provides 10 volunteers, hostesses to help with building courses and run the event.
- deposits 500 € to the account of HDH-IAA 1 yeara before the event. The deposit is deducted from the 13% payable licence fee after the event.
- if possible provides media crew for event and awarding ceremony

The Association will:

- provide homepage for advertisement and registration of the event. (<u>www.hdhiaa.net</u>)
- provide the homepage for results
- help to organize the tournament by building the courses providing judges and professional personnel to run the event if needed for agreed fee for the ProTeam.
- Actively promotes the event

Rights:

The Organiser have right to keep revenues from entry tickets, buffet and food and drink provided at place.

The Organiser has right to keep sponsorship revenues. And to expose all sponsors he wants and as he wants.

The Association has all media rights and all media presence must be coordinated with the HDH-IAA.

The Organiser has the rights to keep 87% registration fees.





HDH International Archery Association

Margit utca 28. Budapest, HUNGARY H-1163



The Association has right to 13% of registration fees but minimum 500€.

The Association has right to expose it's own sponsors at place.

Cancellation of the event

If the Organiser is unable to hold this agreement of any reason the Association must be informed immediately. The Association is in this case is entitled to terminate this contract.

In case this is within 3 months before the event the Organizor will be liable for reasonable expenses to move the championships to another location and the deposit is lost for the organizer.

The deposit (500 Euro) will be paid to the organizer taking on the event. Second or third bid for the event at original bidding procedure.

Governing law

This agreement is according to and governed by Hungarian law.

Budapest, 23.02.2024.

Signature by:

Sebastian Vánky HDH-IAA Signature by:

Slovenská lukostrelecká asociácia 3D

925 71 Tmovec nad Váhom 1040 IČO: 36075809, DIČ: 2021965418

Mgr. Jana Harabinová SLA3D // Signature by:
Lukostrelecký Klub Bašta Rimavská Sobota

Bástya Íjász Klub Rimaszombat Občianské združenie

97901 Rimavská Sobota ul. Žánovská 127/23 IČO:42188083 DIČ:2022952151

Lévay Tibor



